MORTARMAN 120 PLUS

IMER INTERNATIONAL S.p.A.

PRTN
NN
O
AR
N /.\N\\ '

PKONOND
\.\.N NG @.%

ONDALADKA
NSRSk
/\Aﬁ\/\./wl,\\lm\\vl\, Q; N /\'?,/; 4
NONRN

N O/\sw\r/ﬂsﬁ
R

\ /Vh,

N N /13 l,.

NN R
YRR

N N .0
ede e

/@ﬁs\. \.
OB
N

.\ NN
dodedede

ONOS

\/\ /\ /\ N

@%@Qp NN
0

J
\V NY/ )
N

) DRNIINY
D

A
l N
NP

—_ |




MORTARMAN 120 PLUS

IMER INTERNATIONAL S.p.A.

@\/@@

TAV. 1




IMER INTERNATIONAL S.p.A.

MORTARMAN 120 PLUS

TAV. 1 STRUCTURE MACHINE
REF. CODE DESCRIPTION NOTES
1 3214791 LIMIT SWITCH
2 2222144 BOLT TE 8.8 5737 M10X55 Z
3 2222465 BOLT TRILOB. TC PH M5X15 N
4 2222601 BOLT TSPEI 10.9 5933 M10X30 Z
5 2223352 NUT 5588 M5 Z
6 2223570 NUT 5588 M8 Z
7 2223920 NUT AUTOBL. 7474 M10
8 2223923 NUT AUTOBL. 7473 M8
9 2224204 WASHER 6593 D.8X24 Z
10 2224260 WASHER 6593 D.10X30 Z
1 2226700 SPLIT PIN AMA 3.5/72
12 2235452 CAP
13 3201339 BOLT TSPEI 5933 M8X25 Z
14 3205257 WHEEL
15 3208452 CAP
16 3231248 PIN 10X70 Z
17 3225175 BOLT 5927 M5X10 Z
18 3226342 WHEEL
19 3229797 CAPACITOR 100 MF 250V
20 3227870 BOLT TRILOB. TEFR 5739 M8X16 Z
21 3229553 FRAME
22 3229559 OUTLET
23 3229566 FRONT LEG
24 3229598 OUTLET PROTECTION
25 3229602 TANK
26 3229773 RH REAR LEG
27 3229775 LH REAR LEG
28 3229778 HANDGRIP
29 3229783 SUPPORT
30 3234541 ELECTRIC PANEL
31 3229800 PIN 8X45Z
32 3201216 CABLE CLAMP PG 13.5
33 3210099 BOLT TRILOB.TEFR 6X25 Z
34 3209728 BOLT TRILOB.TC PH M6X15 N
35 3234519 CAM
36 3234521 SPACER




MORTARMAN 120 PLUS

IMER INTERNATIONAL S.p.A.

TAV. 2

10



IMER INTERNATIONAL S.p.A.

MORTARMAN 120 PLUS

TAV. 2 TANK
REF. CODE DESCRIPTION NOTES
1 2222034 BOLT TE 8.8 5739 M12X20 Z
2 2222142 BOLT TE 8.8 5737 M12X100 Z
3 2222540 BOLT TCEI 5931 M6X20 Z
4 2223836 NUT 5589 M30X2
5 2223921 NUT AUTOBL. 7474 M12
6 2223924 NUT AUTOBL. 7474 M6
7 2224049 WASHER 6593 D.6X24
8 2224380 WASHER 6592 D.12X25 Z
9 2224900 WASHER DEV 8842A12Z
10 2229555 KEY 10X8X40
1 3206904 WASHER D.12X36
12 3225750 BOLT TRILOB. TEFR M6X10 Z
13 3229562 DIFFUSER
14 3234511 TANK PROTECTION
15 3229588 OUTER BLADE
16 3229594 INNER BLADE
17 3229602 TANK
18 3229622 WASHER D.13X40X3
19 3234518 SAFETY HOOK
20 3230009 MIXER HEAD
21 3230013 SCRAPER
22 3230020 SCRAPER RUBBER
23 3230023 MIDDLE BLADE
24 2222586 BOLT TSPEI 10.9 5933 M8X16 Z
25 2222007 BOLT TE 8.8 5739 M12X35Z

1"




IMER INTERNATIONAL S.p.A.

MORTARMAN 120 PLUS

TAV. 3 TRANSMISSION
REF. CODE DESCRIPTION NOTES
1 2222420 BOLT AUTOF. TE 6950 D.4,8X13 Z
2 2222599 BOLT TSPEI 10.9 5933 M10 X16 Z
3 2224204 WASHER 6593 D.8X24 Z
4 2227310 STOP RING E 19
5 2229310 KEY 6X6X30
6 3226385 GEAR BOX
7 3227870 BOLT TRILOB. TEFR 5739 M8X16 Z
8 3229828 MOTOR
9 3229795 PULLEY
10 3229599 | MOTOR SUPPORT
1 3229605 GUARD
12 3229609 BELT
13 3262752 BOLT TE 8.8 5737 M8X80 Z

12




IMER INTERNATIONAL S.p.A.

MORTARMAN 120 PLUS

TAV. 4 GEAR BOX
3226385
REF. CODE DESCRIPTION NOTES
1 3209514 GEAR BOX CASING
2 2204569 BEARING 6211
3 3213282 BEARING 6208
4 3226384 MAIN SHAFT
5 3208970 GEAR
6 3208983 BEARING 6204
7 3213178 KEY 10X8X20
8 3209682 BEARING 6302
9 3208966 SPACER BRACKET
10 1227330 STOP RING E 15
1 2227207 STOP RING E 55
12 3208975 PINION
13 2229250 KEY 5X5X15
14 3209801 GEAR
15 3208979 PULLEY
16 3226386 GEAR BOX CASING
17 2227320 STOP RING E 20
18 3209799 SHAFT
19 2224340 WASHER 6592 D.10X21 Z
20 2223650 NUT 5588 M10
21 2222145 BOLT 5737 M10X80 Z
22 3226388 OIL SEAL 90X55X10
23 3200094 OIL SEAL 35X20X7
24 2222148 BOLT 5737 M10X65 Z
25 3209811 GASKET
26 3213180 PIN D.8X30
27 2229259 KEY 6X6X14
28 | 3226390 BUSHING
29 | 2204505 BEARING 6008
30 1222694 BOLT 5737 M10X110 Z
31 2229555 KEY 10X8X40
32 3226451 PIN D.5X16
33 2223836 NUT 5589 M30X2
34 | 3234539 SPACER

13




IMER INTERNATIONAL S.p.A.

MORTARMAN 120 PLUS

TAV. 5 ELECTRIC PANEL
3229825
REF. CODE DESCRIPTION NOTES
1 3209542 PLUG + ELECTRIC CABLE
2 3225237 SAFETY CATCH BUTTON
3 3230439 CONTACTOR
4 3227796 INVERTER
5 3230076 RESISTOR
6 3230081 JUNCTION BOX
SPINA MOBILE INVERTITORE
5-15P 2P+T 15A 125V M1
T o]z
(1 BANCO .;i:A ;j X <
- — = <
r § 78 X
P1 s a10 [X] X
| 8] ¢ G_ - 7 1112 =4
| H] EMERGENZA .
| A ] kMt " & i
| 2] 4
IM1 | Rl 3] s 7 :al
INVERTITORE H SENSORE
WaRCIA | z Q) Qe | RRURDRG T
| el ¢ é % L
| | Rt
| $
|
=
g E —
ot
MOTORE
ELETTRICO
TAV. 6 WIRING DIAGRAM
REF. DESCRIPTION NOTES
P1 SAFETY CATCH BUTTON
F1 FUSE CARRIER 5X20 1A
IM1 INVERTER
KM1 CONTACTOR
FCS LIMIT SWITCH
™1 THERMAL PROTECTION
C1 CAPACITOR 100 pF (250V 60Hz)
R1 RESISTOR 33 K (10W 750V)

14






